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PREFATORY NOTE





It’s never too late for sainthood. On 10 May 2012 Pope Benedict XVI endowed this holy status on Hildegard of Bingen more than eight hundred years after her death, when the idea of canonisation was first mooted. He had succeeded in cutting through Vatican red tape where others failed (outlined in the Relighting the Flame chapter of this book). Now it was official: Hildegard, long revered as a local saint in her native Germany, had joined the approved catalogue, extending her cult to ‘the universal church’.


The Pope had quoted Hildegard in the context of the Roman Catholic Church’s recent sex abuse scandal: ‘In the vision of St Hildegard, the face of the Church is stained with dust … Her garment is torn – by the sins of priests. The way she saw and expressed it is the way we have experienced it this year.’ He also noted that her keen interest in the sciences was a natural extension of her spirituality, since in her eyes ‘the entire creation is a symphony of the Holy Spirit’. It was hardly surprising that Benedict, a German as well as an accomplished musician, would push for her official sanctity.


He went a step further. On 7 October 2012, he made her a Doctor of the Church, a title given to those whose writings or teachings have had a particular impact. There being only 35 in total, Hildegard is in exclusive company. Others include Saints Augustine, Thomas Aquinas, Catherine of Siena and her own great ally, Bernard of Clairvaux. This proved one of the last major decisions in Benedict XVI’s pontificate.


So the fascination with Hildegard endures, her name cited at times of crisis, her reputation and extraordinary achievements ever better known to the world at large. Scholarly research continues; plays, films, recordings, compositions inspired by her chant have emerged in a steady stream since this book first appeared. I thank Belinda Matthews of Faber and Faber and my agent Felicity Bryan for their ingenuity and industry in bringing it to life again. Aside from modifications to the list of recommended CD recordings, the text remains the same as in the original.






















PREFACE





Why read a book about Hildegard of Bingen? And why write one? One answer is enough: she was an extraordinarily gifted individual who, for all her apparent remoteness in time and place, illumines our own times and shines a light on the past. We can ask little more of history. This German abbess’s power and influence seeped into every crevice of twelfth-century life. That she also happened to be a woman who only found her voice in mid-life merely adds to the richness of her story, though for others with a more directly feminist preoccupation that fact would be of critical importance.


Today she is best known for her music. Yet her compositions form only a small part of her story. She was a polymath: a visionary, a theologian, a preacher; an early scientist and physician; a prodigious letter writer who numbered kings, emperors and popes among her correspondents. She was an artist not only in the musical and literary sense but in painting and, it would seem, architecture. She even invented her own coded language. Her boldness, courage and tenacity made her at once enthralling and haughty, intrepid and irksome. By contrast, the ills and terrors caused by, or perhaps even causing, her spectacular and overwhelming visions often rendered her helpless and torpid.


Fortunately, since the twelfth century witnessed a flowering of scholarship, an extravagant amount of source material exists in the form of Hildegard’s own writings (still obscure to a general reader though helpful modern editions begin to emerge), her letters and contemporary biographical accounts. To avoid constant explanation of these important but drab sounding documents, I have listed them at the front of the book, together with a glossary of key people and places. Her works are listed with a short description in Appendix I. If only to avoid the Russian novel effect, I urge readers to glance at these at the start.


The task of encompassing her myriad spheres of interest only underlines my own inadequacies. Hundreds of books have already been written about her. With what entitlement does this present study appear? Ideally one should be a specialist in twelfth-century Germany, in medieval Latin and ecclesiastical history, in the history of science and medicine, botany and biology, mineralogy and petralogy, zoology and theology, mysticism, music, painting and monastic architecture.


Not surprisingly, scholars usually prefer to examine aspects of her life or work in depth, particularly her theology, while virtually ignoring the rest. A few, notably Peter Dronke at Cambridge, who first pioneered an interest in Hildegard in the English-speaking world in the 1970s, and more recently Barbara Newman in America and Sabina Flanagan in Australia have dared to pull together all the strands. Their work is warmly recommended. Still, each has his or her own strengths and obsessions.


At the other end of the spectrum, Hildegard has featured in steamy (or, rather, quietly simmering) novels, TV documentaries and anecdotal popular histories. These have their place but leave too many questions unanswered for the enquiring general reader. Moreover, as a quick look at the Internet shows, she has become the darling of crankish cults and New Age zealots, Creationists and Greens, women’s movements and alternative doctors.


I have tried to steer a route between the extremes of fashionable enthusiasms and scholarly minutiae and have written instead with the freedom of one who simply enjoyed the quest and wanted to tell the story.
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Hildegard of Bingen (1098–1179) Biographical Sources








Vita Sanctae Hildegardis (The Life of Saint Hildegard)


This is the chief biographical source. Written by two monks, Gottfried of Disibodenberg, who wrote Book One in 1173–5 when Hildegard was still alive, and the more scholarly Theodoric of Echternach, who took over after Hildegard (and Gottfried) had died. Theodoric completed the task c. 1180–90, using additional material by a third monk, Guibert of Gembloux (see below), as well as invaluable autobiographical passages by Hildegard herself, thought to have been dictated in the 1170s during a critical illness when she believed she was dying. The complex structure, sometimes retelling events in three different versions, the main narrative breaking off at 1155 (still early in Hildegard’s career) and the mix of biography, autobiography and hagiography make the Vita an interpretational minefield, but a priceless eye-witness source and an unique document of its kind from this period. The simplified account of its provenance given here only hints at the maze of complexities still awaiting scholarly clarification. It is referred to throughout this book as the Vita. Extracts used are taken chiefly from Jutta and Hildegard: Biographical Sources, translated and introduced by Anna Silvas.


Letter from Guibert of Gembloux to the monk Bovo


An unfinished life of Hildegard, sometimes referred to as the Hildegard-Vita, by Guibert, a monk from the Benedictine abbey of Gembloux, in Flanders (now Belgium), who stayed at her Rupertsberg monastery 1177–80 and was there at the time of her death. He incorporated his incomplete account into a long letter to his friend and fellow Gembloux monk Bovo, who is of importance to us only as the recipient of this letter. More vividly written and not always consistent with other sources, Guibert’s version is strong on atmosphere and colour, weaker on facts. Towards the end of his life he returned to the subject of Hildegard, making revisions and embellishing the monks’ Vita Sanctae Hildegardis, though the information is not always reliable.


Hildegard’s Letters


Still in the process of being edited, Hildegard’s correspondence of nearly four hundred letters is discussed in Chapter 9 and referred to throughout the text. These documents, often written as sermons (in the epistolary tradition of the time), provide not only a rich gloss on her theological thinking, but also cast light on her character and mode of thought and delivery.



Vitae domnae Jutta inclusae (Life of Mistress Jutta, the anchoress)


Referred to here as the Vita Jutta, this life of Hildegard’s fellow anchoress, teacher and later abbess, Jutta of Sponheim, has only recently surfaced as an essential source and is still being assessed. It throws new light on Hildegard’s childhood and does not always match other sources concerning her early years. It is thought to have been written around the time of Jutta’s death (1136), perhaps by the monk Volmar, who appears to have been secretary to both women.
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People and Places







Cuno – Abbot of Disibodenberg from around the time of Jutta’s death (1136) until his own death in 1155. Officially Hildegard’s superior, he had authority over her, not always happily, during the most critical time of her life, when she won papal approval for her visionary writings and founded the new Rupertsberg monastery.


Disibodenberg – Monastery at the junction of the rivers Nahe and Glan, approximately thirty kilometres from Bingen, on the site of an old Christian cult. St Disibod, an Irish bishop/hermit had settled there in the seventh century. Hildegard was taken to the monastery as a child when it was being rebuilt, and stayed for nearly forty years, becoming abbess. Ruins survive, largely dating from a later period.


Eibingen – Site of Hildegard’s second monastery across the Rhine above Rüdesheim. She visited it regularly but never lived there. Today the St Hildegard Abbey, built in 1900–4, stands on the hill one and a half kilometres above the parish church of Eibingen (C20), site of Hildegard’s modern-day shrine. None of the original monastery remains.


Heinrich, Archbishop of Mainz – A seemingly charismatic and highly political figure of some note. He was instrumental in helping Hildegard gain papal approval from Pope Eugene III at the Council of Trier. He consecrated the rebuilt abbey of Disibodenberg in c. 1146 and also Hildegard’s new Rupertsberg monastery in 1152, and gave some of the nuns the veil. The following year he opposed the election of Frederick I and was removed from office. He became a Cistercian monk and died soon after.


Jutta of Sponheim – Noble woman whose birthdate is uncertain, but she was probably about six years older than Hildegard. She founded the women’s cloister at Disibodenberg, where Hildegard spent the first half of her life and took instruction from Jutta. Died 1136.


Rupertsberg – Site of Hildegard’s new monastery at the junctions of the rivers Rhine and Nahe at Bingen, dedicated in 1151 and destroyed by the Swedes in 1632.


Volmar – Monk of a similar age to Hildegard who became her secretary (following normal monastic practice for a leader of a community) and assisted her in writing down her visions. He is thought to have been the author of the Vita Jutta, and as scribe of Disibodenberg, may also have written the chronicles of the abbey. Died 1173, six years before Hildegard.

























Chronology















	 

	1066

	Norman Conquest






	 

	1076

	Start of Investiture Crisis






	 

	1079

	Peter Abélard b.






	 

	1085

	Domesday Book






	 

	1088–1130

	Abbey of Cluny reconstructed






	 

	1090

	Bernard of Clairvaux b.






	 

	1093–1130

	Durham Cathedral built






	 

	1095

	Council of Clermont; First Crusade






	 

	1098

	Hildegard born






	 

	1098

	Siege of Antioch






	 

	1099

	Crusaders captured Jerusalem






	 

	1099

	Pope Urban II d. (Pontificate 1088–99)






	c.

	1100

	
Chanson de Roland written down






	 

	1100

	Geoffrey of Monmouth b. (d. 1154)






	 

	1106

	Henry IV, German Emperor (since 1056) d., succeeded


by Henry V






	c.

	1106

	Hildegard to Disibodenberg






	c.

	1120

	Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyám






	 

	1121

	Peter Abélard condemned unheard at the Council of


Soissons






	c.

	1122

	Eleanor of Aquitaine b.






	 

	1122

	Concordat of Worms, re Power of Rome. End of


Investiture Crisis






	 

	1122

	Peter the Venerable becomes eighth Abbot of Cluny






	 

	1123

	Frederick Barbarossa b.






	 

	1125

	Henry V d. End of Salian Dynasty (from 1024)






	 

	1135

	Henry I of England d.






	 

	1135

	Chrétien de Troyes b.






	 

	1136

	Hildegard becomes abbess after death of Jutta of


Sponheim






	 

	1137

	St Magnus Cathedral, Orkney under construction






	 

	1138

	Start of Hohenstaufen Dynasty (to 1254)






	 

	1140

	Peter Abélard condemned for heresy at Council of Sens






	 

	1142

	Peter Abélard d.






	 

	1142

	First Latin translation of Qur’ān, commissioned by Peter


the Venerable at Cluny






	 

	1147–9

	Second Crusade. Defeat of German army on Turkish


territory 1147






	c.

	1147–8

	With eighteen nuns Hildegard founds her own abbey


at Rupertsberg near Bingen






	 

	1149

	Church of Holy Sepulchre, Jerusalem, dedicated






	 

	1152

	Frederick Barbarossa becomes King of Germany (d.


1190)






	 

	1152

	Henry II Plantagenet m. Eleanor of Aquitaine






	 

	1152

	Consecration of Rupertsberg monastery






	 

	1153

	Bernard of Clairvaux d., canonised 1174






	 

	1154–9

	Pope Hadrian IV (the English Pope, Nicholas


Breakspear)






	 

	1155

	Frederick Barbarossa crowned Emperor






	 

	1158

	Bologna University granted charter by Frederick


Barbarossa






	 

	1159–81

	Popes Alexander III, Victor IV. Start of Papal Schism






	 

	1160–79

	Hildegard travels along Rhine preaching






	 

	1164

	Antipope Paschal III






	 

	1165

	Foundation of community at Eibingen






	 

	1168

	Antipope Callistus III






	 

	1170

	Thomas Becket murdered, Canterbury. Canonised 1173






	 

	1170

	Fibonacci, Italian mathematician b.






	c.

	1170

	Earliest known version of Tristan und Isolde







	 

	1174

	Leaning Tower of Pisa under construction






	 

	1175

	Death of Hildegard’s secretary, the monk Volmar






	 

	1179

	Death of Hildegard of Bingen, 17 September






	 

	1179

	Lateran Council, Pope Alexander III against


Albigensians (Cathars)






	c.

	1181

	Francis of Assisi born






	 

	1187

	Jerusalem recaptured by Saladin






	 

	1189–92

	Third Crusade
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The German Rhineland.
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Rupertsberg, Disibodenberg and nearby abbeys.
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HABEAS CORPUS
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On 21 March 1852, a handful of people gathered around a coffin in the church of Eibingen, a small village surrounded by fertile vineyards above Rüdesheim on the banks of the Rhine. Among them was the parish priest, a sensitive-looking man in his mid-forties, with soft wide eyes and a sharp chin, named Ludwig Schneider. A local physician from Bingen, on the opposite bank of the river, was there too. The others had come to bear witness. On this occasion, Father Schneider’s purpose was not burial. Nor was the doctor there to bid a final farewell to a much-loved patient. Under orders from the diocesan court of Limburg, these men had a more unusual task ahead of them. They were to open the casket and examine its contents, believed to be the mortal remains of a woman who had died almost seven hundred years before.


Inside, wrapped in a violet-coloured silk shroud, were nearly sixty bones, immediately identifiable as the well-preserved skeleton of a female. The skull was covered in a silk hood. Through this assemblage of bones, the spinal column was discernible. A pocket sewn into the skullcap contained strands of gold-grey hair. A parchment, tied to the cloth, bore an inscription in gothic lettering: Caput sancte Hildegardis (‘Head of the blessed Hildegard’). Three more locks of hair were discovered in a pouch. In addition, the mummified remains of a heart and tongue were encased in boxes specially shaped to fit these two vital organs. Part of a nun’s black and brown habit had been buried with the body. Attached was a note describing it as the ‘choir cap of the blessed Hildegard’.


For the next five years extensive investigations, scientific by the standards of the day, were carried out on the coffin and its contents. By coincidence, in Paris at the same time, the literary remains of Hildegard were also being sifted. As part of his phenomenal Patrologia Latina, the celebrated French scholar-priest Jacques Paul Migne completed a first modern edition of Hildegard of Bingen’s texts. His epic industry, consisting of 221 volumes of Church Fathers (and a small number of Mothers), which appeared between 1844 and 1864, is in itself an enthralling tale. The self-promoting, inexhaustible and tenacious Abbé Migne, a flesh-denying workaholic, ran a Catholic publishing sweat-shop in Paris in the mid-nineteenth century, with low wages, a rule of silence and conditions so harsh he was reported to the Préfet de Police. His editions are largely borrowed, some would say plagiarised, from earlier sources and abound with errors still in the process of being untangled by scholars. Volume 197, devoted to the works of Hildegard, published in 1855 and still referred to today, signalled a stirring of interest (laced with lightly veiled mysogynist disdain) in this remarkable twelfth-century iconoclast.


Two years after the examination of the remains, perhaps mindful of a growing fascination with his local prophet, the Bishop of Limburg, Peter Joseph Blum, announced himself satisfied. A combination of clinical examination, wish-fulfilment and guesswork gave him the answer he sought. These bones, he declared, buried in an unknown place in the twelfth century, transferred in the thirteenth, twice briefly on view when the coffin was opened in the fifteenth, moved to Cologne during the Thirty Years War of the seventeenth and which had survived war and pillage in the years thereafter, were the true remains of Hildegard of Bingen, mystic, composer, herbalist, poet, pioneer spirit of the Middle Ages and a German saint.


Thus in 1857 the first procession of the relics of Hildegard took place. In the same year, with impeccable timing, the Prussians demolished the surviving remains of her Rupertsberg monastery at Bingen to make way for a new railway track. The rock on which the towers, apse and choir stood was blown up. The vaulted crypt beneath the high altar, metres from where a dozen trains now rattle by each hour and where Hildegard’s bones once rested with those of St Rupert, caved in and vanished for ever. The monastery’s solid walls, nevertheless, whose construction she had overseen in 1150, provided a sturdy, ready-made foundation for the railway embankment. Blackened with soot, they still stand firm.


In Eibingen Father Schneider inscribed every bone in the coffin with the authenticating words Os Stae Hildegardis, 1858. His modest but important role in her rehabilitation was complete. Little could he have realised that over the next century and a half her cult would grow and prosper, surpassing the extraordinary power it had known in her own lifetime; that abbeys and churches throughout Germany, Holland, Austria, and as far afield as Japan, New Guinea and the Bahamas would ask for fragments of these relics to furnish their own shrines to the blessed Hildegard. The dry bones he was handling were charged with meaning and were about to put on immortality.






















CHAPTER ONE
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BIRTH OF HILDEGARD







From earliest childhood I have not even for one single hour lived free from anxiety.


(HILDEGARD, LETTER TO BERNARD OF CLAIRVAUX, 1146–7)
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No one knows the exact date of Hildegard’s birth. Her family name can only be surmised. She herself, perhaps indulging a taste for the harmony of round numbers, gives 1100 as the year she entered the world. All the records, however, point to 1098. Some writers like to claim her as a summer baby. Her place of birth is equally the subject of dispute. To describe her as being ‘of Bingen’ is itself an anachronism, though the name has stuck. It merely identifies the sprawling town on the Rhine which has now engulfed the site where once her Rupertsberg monastery stood. She might just as easily be called Hildegard of Rupertsberg, or of Disibodenberg, or of Rüdesheim. Many older books, following an error perpetrated in a sixteenth-century biography,1 give her birthplace as Böckelheim on the Nahe, a southern tributary of the Rhine. That the German Emperor Henry IV was held captive in the castle there when Hildegard was a child added desirable romance to the location. Her first biography in English, written in 1914 by Francesca Maria Steele, pictures the infant Hildegard playing in the castle grounds, looking up at the window of the room in which the Emperor was imprisoned, hearing tales of how he had sold his boots for food.


The currently preferred view is that she was born in Bermersheim, near Alzey, in the same wine-growing region of the Rhinehessen, a short journey from the powerful bishoprics of Mainz, Speyer and Worms. The great pink and ginger sandstone cathedrals of these cities, like those of Durham, Ely and Santiago de Compostela, the abbey churches of Cluny and Silos, and the pilgrim basilicas of Conques and Moissac were under construction at the time. Their slender turrets and twin bell towers, massive piers, galleries, arcades and foliate carving, especially at Speyer, typify the Rhineland Romanesque style of the early twelfth century. This region of Germany was close to the heart of imperial power, a fulcrum of economic and ecclesiastical energy. Since antiquity, the green, fertile, rolling landscape had attracted new settlers – Celts, Romans and Franks – drawn by the moderate climate and gentle, wooded terrain. Traces of exoticism have left their still-visible mark on buildings, including the mysterious presence of small conical white dwellings using quarried stone, similar to the trulli of Apulia in southern Italy whose origins date back to neolithic times. A few churches retain the oriental-styled domes and elaborate octagonal towers modelled on churches or mosques encountered during campaigns to the East. The First Crusade against the Muslims had begun three years before Hildegard’s birth, sweeping kings, bishops, soldiers and pilgrims towards the Holy Land.


Germany, split by civil strife and a complex, rumbling dispute between kings and popes over the appointment of bishops (dubbed the Investiture Crisis), sent fewer soldiers on the First Crusade than did France or England. Yet their departure still made an impact. The annals of the monastery of Disibodenberg, which would shortly become Hildegard’s home, record this exodus in violent detail:




Moreover the Gospel witness confirmed it, ‘And Jerusalem,’ said the Lord Jesus, ‘shall be trod down by the nations until the time of the nations is fulfilled’ [Lk 21:24]. Whereupon not only country people but even kings, dukes and other powerful ones of the world were stirred, and I shall go on to greater things: bishops, monks and the other orders of the Church were moved to make this journey. At length when all these mentioned were agreed in purpose, kingdoms were left empty by their rulers, cities by their pastors, villages by their inhabitants. Not only men and boys, but many women also took part in this journey. Indeed females went forth on this venture dressed as men and marched in armour …


When all who had crossed themselves to make this journey [on Crusade] had assembled, they entered into a scheme that wherever they found Jews, they would draw them in to Christianity, either willingly or forcibly … Many, however, were killed and their wealth seized by the Christians. The distress was so dreadful that the Jews were driven to stab and kill each other with knives. The men did not spare their wives nor their relatives; they put to death their mothers, sons and daughters.


And so, pressing on with the journey to Jerusalem, they reached a city of Pannonia which is called Mersberg, where a great part of them were killed. And deservedly! Since men were marching together with women as mentioned above, unclean deeds of fornication and abomination transpired among them. For this reason they well deserved the wrath of God.2





In 1099, when Hildegard was one year old, Jerusalem fell to the Christians. The Crusades were to remain a feature of life (if with dwindling force) for the next three centuries. Fighting was the great game of Europe and warriors were celebrated by name as the sporting icons of their day in epic verse such as the Chanson de Roland (written down c. 1100). In other crucial respects the Europe of the late eleventh century, much of it still covered in forest, bore little resemblance to the continent we know today. The idea of a nation state hardly existed until the nineteenth century. Germany itself was united neither by a particular language nor a firm geographical identity. The only common tongue was Latin, which was still the official written language for science, diplomacy, the law and, underpinning all, the Church. The continent consisted of a network of feudal loyalties and ecclesiastical sees and a mosaic of ethnic groups. A change of monarch might almost go unnoticed: at one time Germany, Italy and Burgundy were all under one ruler; Aquitaine passed between France and England without undue trouble. Leadership stemmed from a web of jostling warlords and potentates, above whom were the Holy Roman Emperor and the Pope. Then came kingdoms, corporations, duchies and archbishoprics, traces of which survive as, for example, in the arbitrary boundaries of English shires.


Cultural and economic horizons were not as narrow as might be assumed. Trade was thriving. Great mercantile routes criss-crossed Europe, bringing grain, wax, honey, wood and furs from the east; silk, damask, porcelain and ivory from the south. The Rhine linked the important commercial areas of Flanders and the Rhine delta to the Lombard cities south of the Alps. Trade companies and guilds emerged. Methods of travel and navigation were improving: maps grew more sophisticated; the compass, borrowed from the Chinese, came into use; technical refinements to sailing eased hazardous sea voyages. Merchants risked their lives when travelling long distances over sea and land, from England to Germany to the Baltic, Riga, Samarkand and as far as China, exchanging sturdy wool and herring for rare luxuries, spices and incense. Salt was of vital importance, first brought by the Romans from the French coast, Lorraine and the Rhineland along the ancient Hellweg, the salt road through north and central Germany. In Bingen itself the narrow Salzstrasse, which was once lined with salt storehouses where the precious commodity was conserved after its arrival by barge on the adjacent Rhine, still survives.


Despite war, hardship and disease, Europe’s population was on the increase. The climate in this period was moderate (temperatures were similar to those of the late twentieth century, though they were to drop sharply in the interim).3 Towns developed into conurbations, the drift from the land had begun. By the thirteenth century Mainz, barely fifty kilometres to the south of Hildegard’s home, and Cologne, just to the north, were two of Europe’s largest cities. Yet those people with trades – bakers, millers, goldsmiths – maintained their smallholdings and vineyards and grew much of their own food, fearful of renouncing all links with the land because of uncertainty about their urban future. The agrarian landscape, too, had changed. New crop systems and better tools led to improved harvests. Reclaimed land was used for growing cereals, pulses and root vegetables, a staple diet, supplemented by fifty kinds of fresh-water fish. Meat from livestock, mainly salted, was eaten in moderation, less frequently than game. Houses, usually made of timber, were dark, damp and cramped, with earthen floors and low, narrow doors. Homes of the gentry, to which Hildegard’s family belonged, might have exotic textiles and wall hangings brought back from the Crusades, but most people relied on wool and linen of the homeliest varieties.


We know neither the whereabouts nor the appearance of the house in which Hildegard was born on the eve of the new century. Several hundred years later historians, with orderly hindsight, were to call this period of new Christian fervour, intellectual endeavour and artistic enterprise the ‘Renaissance of the twelfth century’. Treated with the caution appropriate to such generalisations, it remains a useful label. Indeed, looking back at this age of cathedral-building and pilgrimage, of new monastic orders and the first awakenings of humanism, it seems as if every facet of life was subject to reform, examination, classification and evolution. Those living it, however, must have struggled to salvage any shred of order or certainty. Years later, in a vision, Hildegard was to recall the time of her birth as a moment of great unrest, when Christians were lax in observing their faith and the Church was at risk from destruction by heretics. It was then, she wrote, that, ‘with sighs, I chose God as my parents’.







Notes


1. That of Trithemius, Abbot of Sponheim, c. 1500.


2. Chronicles of Disibodenberg, 1095, in Silvas (tr.), Jutta and Hildegard: Biographical Sources (Pennsylvania State University, Philadelphia, 1999), pp. 13–14. All subsequent extracts from Disibodenberg chronicles are taken from this source.


3. H. H. Lamb, Climate Past, Present and Future (Methuen, London, 1972).






















CHAPTER TWO
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CHILDHOOD AND CLOISTER







I was only in my third year when I saw a heavenly light which made my soul tremble, but because I was a child I could not speak out.


(HILDEGARD, VITA II, II)


Her father and mother had separated her from their other offspring; in a way they had abandoned her to hope in God’s mercy alone …


(GUIBERT’S LETTER TO BOVO)


This Year that is 1108, construction began of the new monastery at Disibodenberg. Burchard … first Abbot of the community of St Disibod, placed the first foundation stone on the second day before the Kalends of July [30 June].


(CHRONICLES OF DISIBODENBERG, 1108)
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Hildegard was the tenth and last child of Hildebert of Bermersheim and Mechthild of Merxheim. They owned extensive estates in the Rhinehessen region and appear to have been middle-ranking and well connected but untitled. A later writer, Trithemius (1462–1517), one time Abbot of Sponheim, describes Hildebert as ‘a just and devout man employed with other knights of the Court of Sponheim, in fighting’.1 Here, Hildegard spent her first eight years. Few details are known about her early life, or her family, though records and charters provide a sketchy picture. Three brothers and four sisters have been identified. Two remain unknown. Drutwin, her eldest brother, is mentioned with her father as witness to a document in 1127, but no further details survive. Hugo (also referred to sometimes as her eldest brother) became Praecentor of Mainz Cathedral and had dealings with Hildegard later in life when she had founded her new abbey at Rupertsberg, near Bingen. His name appears on a Rupertsberg document in 1158. A third brother, Roricus, also entered the Church, becoming a canon at the Tholey monastery on the Saar. His name appeared in the death registry at Rupertsberg. Of her four sisters, even less is known beyond their names though the last, Clementia, is thought to have joined Hildegard’s convent as a nun. Given the path Hildegard’s life was to follow and the little time she spent with them as a child, the close link she maintained with her family is surprising.


In 1106, at the age of eight, the freedoms of her early childhood came to an abrupt halt. At birth, her parents had promised her as a tithe to the Church, a tradition but by no means an obligation concerning the tenth child. The practice, also called oblation, was common among well-born, pious families, even those with fewer children from whom to choose. Some children entered monasteries at an even younger age. The Venerable Bede became an oblate at the age of seven; the mystic Gertrude of Helfta was handed over as a five-year-old to Cistercian monks. More than a century after Hildegard, Thomas Aquinas’s family sent him away to Monte Cassino at the age of five but his aristocratic mother allegedly kidnapped him and forced him to stay at home for a year.


At this early point in her story, sources conflict over precisely what happened to Hildegard. Her own words in the Vita are frustratingly vague: she says she was ‘offered for a spiritual way of life’ in her eighth year. Nearly four decades later in Scivias (II, V) she would argue against child oblates, urging parents not to commit a child against his will ‘until he has reached the age of reason’. Her own sufferings notwithstanding, she appears to have accepted her fate. We know that she was given over to the care of Jutta, a woman of noble birth acquainted with Hildegard’s family. Until less than a decade ago, most scholars have accepted that Hildegard joined her as a recluse or oblate at eight, took the veil at fourteen and remained with Jutta until the latter died in 1136, when Hildegard herself became abbess.


In 1991 a life of Jutta came to light, written in the traditional hagiographic style of the Middle Ages. Despite all the learned hermeneutics and intelligent guesswork concerning Hildegard, especially in the last twenty years of the twentieth century, this Vita Jutta is the first concrete scholarly evidence for more than a century which changes accepted readings of her childhood years.2 It transforms our view of Hildegard’s early biography. The absolute reliability of this evidence cannot yet be judged, but it renders most standard works on Hildegard to date open to question, at least in the chronology and experiences of Hildegard’s early life. Crucially, it suggests that Hildegard may not have been wrenched from her parents and thrown into the strict enclosure of an anchorage at the age of eight as has been assumed. Instead, she may have spent time on Jutta’s family estate at Sponheim, only entering the monastery at the age of fourteen or fifteen, when Jutta was about twenty, possibly with Uda of Gollheim, a noble and devout widow who was in turn Jutta’s mentor.


Given her pivotal role in Hildegard’s life, we owe it to Jutta to give as full an account of her circumstances as is now possible. This new information confirms that at the time of their enclosure Jutta herself achieved some renown, attracting pilgrims just as her young pupil would many years later. The difference, however, is that she left no body of written work for posterity. Today, Jutta’s modest celebrity depends entirely on the well-established evidence that she not only perceived the remarkable, visionary ability of the young Hildegard, but also encouraged her pupil to pursue her gifts. Of particular significance was the clear evidence that Jutta led Hildegard towards the monk Volmar, a name to note since he was to become her secretary and her most faithful ally for nearly the duration of her life. This same Volmar was almost certainly the author of the Vita Jutta, probably acting at the behest of Hildegard herself and Cuno, Abbot of Disibodenberg. The work’s exact date is unknown, but is around 1140 or shortly after. Cuno, who had become abbot in December 1136, a few days after Jutta’s death,3 had shared a close spiritual friendship with her. In the Vita Jutta he is described as pouring out ‘an unstinting rain of tears’ over the body of Jutta, like many others ‘racked by the overwhelming ardour of [his] affection’.4 Years later, however, he was to cause Hildegard some of her greatest tribulations.


Jutta was the daughter of Count Stephen of Sponheim in the Rhinehessen. He died when she was three. Her mother was Sophia, of ‘illustrious Bavarian stock’. The family may have been distantly related to Hildegard’s. As already noted, it is possible that Hildegard’s father was attached to the court of the Counts of Sponheim. Soon after her father’s death, Jutta was ‘handed over to be instructed in the learning of the sacred scriptures’, an indeterminate description which gives no clue as to who provided this instruction, and whether it took place at home or elsewhere. When she was twelve, she suffered a severe, unspecified illness. Awaiting recovery, she prayed that if she survived she would give her life to God. This proved harder than expected. Handsome, clever and rich, she found herself the toast of the region. ‘But when she recovered from this illness, she was the delight of everyone for this young woman was of comely appearance. Many nobles and wealthy landowners were coming to her, even from far-off places, panting to be joined to her in the marriage union.’5


Determinedly spurning these breathless suitors, she swore ‘to know nothing of the marriage bed’, though not without difficulty. The monk Guibert of Gembloux, writing nearly forty years later (when he visited Hildegard at the end of her life), gives a more embellished account of the young Jutta’s travails, information perhaps derived from speaking to Hildegard or merely exaggerated in the retelling. Like that of Volmar, Guibert’s name will appear several times in these pages. His writings tend to be enlivened with detail and anecdote, which make him an excellent raconteur but not always the most trustworthy source. He describes her struggles graphically:




[Jutta] triumphed over all that would entice and divert her and clasped celibacy vigorously; she wrenched it from her heart so that she might not dally in any way about it … she put up an unflinching resistance to all the base-minded who told her unseemly stories and who stood in the way of her vow, crying out in imprecation to them: ‘Get away from me, you detestable purveyors of an oil which shall never anoint my head’ [Ps. 140:5].6





Obscurity shrouds the simple matter of Jutta’s exact age, and whether or not she had already embarked on the life of a recluse, or anchorite (a term sometimes feminised as anchoress), when the young child joined her. Here, the Vita Jutta sheds both light and confusion. It seems certain that she was only fourteen herself and by now under the religious instruction of the widow Uda when the eight-year-old Hildegard came into her care in 1106. Soon after, around 1110/11, Jutta’s mother died. Jutta already had a burning urge, like thousands of others at the time, to go on pilgrimage, a desire intensified by her mother’s death. She had plans to ‘slip away’ when a moment arose. Jerusalem, recaptured in the First Crusade (1099), Rome and the newly rebuilt Santiago de Compostela were obvious destinations. Indeed, members of her own family, an uncle half a century earlier and more recently her great-aunt had both died on similar quests. Little wonder her brother Meinhard, now head of the family, forbade her from going.


Thus advised by Meinhard and with the spiritual guidance of one Bishop Otto (who would later give Hildegard the veil), Jutta decided instead to renounce the world. She chose to take the vows of an anchorite and to live in solitary confinement among the monks at the nearby Benedictine house of Disibodenberg, a monastery hugging the low Mount Disibod at the confluence of the Glan and Nahe rivers. According to Guibert, she looked around at other monasteries first, but chose Disibodenberg for its pious reputation and for its seclusion from ‘the disturbance of a noisy crowd’. Considering the monastery had been in declining use for nearly a decade, this was a radical decision.


It was at this point, Guibert continues, that Hildegard’s parents, hearing of the ‘holy virgin’s enterprise’, decided to send their daughter to Disibodenberg as well.




So they both came in their longing to the venerable servant of the Lord [Jutta] and begged her earnestly to be so generous as to take to herself their daughter, whom they had set apart for holy celibacy and divine service, so that she might stay with her always. Just as they had not hesitated to make their petition, so there was nothing to delay their obtaining what they sought, for it seemed she embraced the companionship of the girl as consolation sent her from heaven.7





A pious and richly gilded plaster relief made in 1895,8 in preparation for the 800th anniversary of Hildegard’s birth, shows a luxuriantly dressed little girl, with fur tippet and ornate gold robes with pink lining, being handed over to a benign and maternal-looking nun (aged about thirty-five). Her aristocratic parents stand behind her stoically, and another figure holds a small chest containing her belongings or her useful dowry. The mood is more that of a child being left by rich parents at a smart prep school. This depiction, anachronistic and romantic as it is, has a certain force. You would not guess, however, that she was about to be committed to the care of a girl only six years older than herself, living among a small number of monks in a dilapidated and isolated hillside monastery and to be put in a cell and literally walled off from the world, supposedly for life.


Taking the new evidence of the Vita Jutta, Jutta appears to have become an anchorite only when Hildegard (and possibly one other girl) was enclosed with her on 1 November 1112. That same year the fourteen-year-old Hildegard took the veil. All other versions prefer the earlier date of 1106. The aristocratic practice of donating to the Church, in life and death, was widespread, among noble women as well as men. In addition to money, they bequeathed belongings, as much to secure a memorial of their lives as to endow the particular religious foundation. Queen Matilda of England (d. 1083), wife of William the Conqueror, left a luxurious cloak to be reshaped as liturgical vestments. One European empress donated the silk mattress on which she slept during her final illness to raise funds for a charity for lepers. The Sponheim family was no exception. Jutta’s father, Count Stephen, was noted for his gifts to the Church. Her grandfather, Count Eberhard, had provided funds to build and to maintain the church at Sponheim and its adjoining monastery. Family members were encouraged to take holy orders. One son (Jutta’s nephew, Craffto) went so far as to marry, then thought better of it and became a monk. His wife, whether under duress or by choice, joined a convent near Trier. It was entirely in keeping, therefore, that Jutta’s family endowed the cell at Disibodenberg in which their daughter, sister or niece was to be immured.


The potent image of two young girls voluntarily shutting themselves off from the world fires the imagination. Not surprisingly, accounts vary wildly concerning their precise circumstances. Some insist that Hildegard was alone in a cell with Jutta; others that she was not enclosed at all, but merely living with the monks of Disibodenberg. (A very young woman and a child living freely among monks seems unlikely.) With this double chronology, glossed over and conflated variously by all Hildegard’s biographers past and present, we must keep an open mind.


We can only form a picture of Hildegard’s life at Disibodenberg by example. Her own passing accounts of that time, and those of the monks who wrote her biography, give frustratingly little detail. However, the practice of anchorage (from the Greek ‘to withdraw’) was widespread in the early twelfth century. Enclosure had been central to the religious life, for monks and nuns, for several centuries. The outside world was considered superfluous to the needs of abbey life. The 36th Rule of St Benedict states: ‘There is no necessity for the monks to go about outside of [the abbey], since that is not at all profitable for their souls.’ For women, prey to the violent attentions of marauding Saracens, Vikings or Magyars, virtue was at stake, safety a determining factor. In the late fourth century, St Jerome wrote a letter warning of the dangers of women unprotected in the world: ‘Go not out from home, nor wish to behold the daughters of a strange country … Diana went out and was ravished. I would not have you seek a bridegroom in the highways … Narrow and straight is the way that leadeth to life.’9


The double monastery of Wimborne, Dorset, was typical of many with its high, thick walls from which none should escape. Once out, the general rule was that there was no return. Excommunication ensued. Accounts exist of nuns letting themselves down by rope and trying to return by the same method. St Caesarius of Arles (470–542) was responsible for shaping the rules of enclosure for women. He might have been writing for Jutta herself: ‘If a girl leaving her parents desires to renounce the world and enter the holy fold to escape the jaws of the spiritual wolves by the help of God, she must never up to the time of her death go out of the monastery, nor into the basilica where there is a door.’ Women in convents, even those not strictly enclosed as anchorites, had little freedom. Jutta and Hildegard, indeed, may well have been observing the local Council of Mainz ruling of 813 that all nuns and canonesses must observe enclosure. In general, women were not permitted to travel except in exceptional circumstances such as ‘meeting the emperor’, presumably considered as remote a likelihood as Cinderella going to the ball and therefore a safe condition. Even the abbess, who on occasion would be involved in fund-raising and the recruitment of suitable novices, had to be accompanied and to gain permission from a male superior. Strict enclosure, however, though an ideal of the Benedictine life, was not enforced until 1298, when any flexibility of movement was removed by the influential decree known as Periculoso. The need for formal segregation came as much from the nuns’ desire for protection from a violent world as the Church’s wish to curb their influence or behaviour.


Monks, who were not limited by the same severe restrictions, had an easier time. The very fact that they were urged to stay away from taverns and hostels, to eschew banquets and never to embrace a woman suggests that some of them must have experimented with these pleasures. The psychological effect of incarceration on nuns did not escape the notice of the bishops who ruled over them. In an almost gleeful letter to the celebrated St Radegund of Poitiers, who headed an order of nuns obedient to the model of Caesarius, a group of prelates showed little mercy for deviance, making their attitude to women plain:




If therefore any nun driven insane by the prompting of a mind diseased, shall seek to bring to the shame of such opprobrium upon her vows, her glory and her crown, and, at the Devil’s urging, like Eve expelled from Paradise, shall venture forth from the cloisters of her convent … to visit this place and that, to be bustled and trodden under foot in the vile mud of our public streets, she shall be cut off from our communion and shall be stricken with the awful wound of anathema …10





Details of practice and ceremony differed, but the central tenets of the Divine Office were common in outline throughout Catholic Europe. Anchorage was a form of hermitage. The aim was to achieve total removal from the world for the remainder of the self-elected person’s life. The anchorite usually occupied a special building constructed near or adjacent to a church, walled up with no free access. Some recluses were chained and fettered, the paraphernalia as well as the language of imprisonment characterising the procedure. Every aspect of the self, of the individual, was to be mortified.


To whatever degree and in whichever version we elect to follow, and whether alone with Jutta or with one (or even two) other girls, Hildegard certainly encountered the privations of enclosure. Though she and her biographers skim over the details, their choice of words is telling. In the Vita, the monks record her entering the monastery of St Disibod ‘in order to be buried with Christ and with him rise to immortality’. In his short and incomplete account, her last secretary, Guibert of Gembloux, refers to her ‘prison’ or ‘mausoleum’. Peter the Venerable considered anchorites as being dead to the world, and the world dead to them in turn; thus, after their vocation they should cover their eyes and faces in a thick veil ‘like a shroud’. ‘Enclosed in this cloister of salvation, or rather buried alive in this sepulchre, they waited to change a temporary prison for the freedom of eternity, to change burial for resurrection.’ The sixteenth-century account of Hildegard’s life by Trithemius calls the place she lived with Jutta a ‘cloister or little cell’. Certainly this disturbing combination of imagery, of the cell and the tomb, was common to anchorage. Incarceration of the mind and the body was part of the ideal, to reach a state as close to death in life as could be achieved.


Sequestration permitted a life of prayer as well as an escape from life’s temptations. Abbot Hugh of Cluny called the cell gloriosum hunc carcarem (‘this glorious prison’). In the same year as he preached the First Crusade, 1095, Pope Urban issued a charter warning that no one should molest the nuns of Marcigny, who were ‘dead to the world’, but leave them free to strive towards finding their ‘eternal spouse’. Most chilling in its depiction of being buried alive is the Regula Monachorum, probably dating from the ninth century and inspired by the earlier example of St Jerome: ‘The thing that is most frightening for those that are lying in the burial mound is the grave robber who sneaks in at night to steal precious treasure. Thieves dig this up, to steal with infinite skill the treasure that is inside. Therefore the tomb is watched over by a bishop whom God installed as the primary guardian in his vineyard.’


The practice was widespread in England, where a rewarding amount of documentary evidence has survived. In his Liber Confortatius (1080) Goscelin, a Benedictine monk, celebrates Eve, a nun of Wilton Abbey with whom, as far as one can judge and within the constraints of chastity, he was besotted. He describes her cell as a place entirely free from ‘anger, quarrels, dissensions, contentions, emulations, envy, jealousy, scandal, homicide, the passion of flesh and the furor of war’.11 Nevertheless, Brother Goscelin seems to have inveigled himself into her austere life sufficiently to fall in love with her, and to be racked with torment at her subsequent departure to another convent in France, calling her the joy of his life. Aelred, Abbot of Rievaulx, advised his anchoress sister to keep religious hours, pray, recite the offices, eat, work and sleep, but to avoid close friendships, especially with men. St Anselm, later Archbishop of Canterbury, wrote two letters of instruction to anchoresses c. 1103–7. He had particularly harsh words for the daughter of Queen Margaret of Scotland, who, like Hildegard, had been an oblate since childhood, albeit a reluctant one who eventually wanted to leave to marry Henry I. Matilda claimed that her aunt, the abbess, had made her wear the veil, not for love of God but to keep her from the lust of Normans. She railed against the ‘little black hood’ and ‘tore it off and threw it on the ground and trampled on it and in that way, although foolishly, I used to vent my rage and the hatred of it which boiled up in me’.12 St Anselm finally permitted her to go. But to another nun, who had wished to marry a man who then died, he was harsh in the extreme, exhorting her to ‘Go now, sister, place yourself with him in the bed in which he now lies; gather his worms to your bosom, embrace his cadaver. Kiss his nude teeth, for now his lips have been consumed by rot …’13 The most celebrated instruction to anchoresses, however, was the Ancrene Riwle, first known as the Ancrene Wisse and then revised, written by an anonymous English Augustinian canon c. 122014 and soon translated into French and Latin.


In as much as these various manuscripts specify the initiation ceremony, a heady mix of grief at loss and joy at a new beginning, their descriptions tally. In keeping with this vision of death in life, the anchorite’s ceremony of giving up one world to begin another entailed full burial rites. Descriptions suggest in disturbing detail what the young Hildegard may have encountered when, tapers flickering and blazing in the dim light, she entered the cloister on a short, dark All Saints’ Day, 1 November 1106 or 1112.15 The lengthy and intricate ritual for a female was as follows:




	The postulant, in simple shroud and barefooted, lies prostrate, either on the cold stone floor, or on a specially prepared covering of leaves and branches.


	A passage of scripture is read by two clerics, often from Isaiah.


	The bishop blesses the recluse with holy water and incense.


	She then stands to be given two lighted candles by a priest, one indicating love of God, the other of one’s neighbour.


	The witnessing congregation stands for the gospel reading.


	The postulant’s sponsors (presumably Hildegard’s parents or godparents, or a priest representing them) lead her to the high altar to make their petition.


	Meanwhile, during the postulant’s procession through the church, the monks chant the Veni creator (‘Come creator spirit’).


	The postulant genuflects three times at the altar, saying, ‘Suscipe me Domine’ (‘Receive me Lord … do not confound me from my expectations’).


	She then places the two candles at the altar and returns to her place, waiting prostrate through the readings and homily.


	The congregation prays together for the postulant who is about to be enclosed.


	A mass for the Holy Spirit is celebrated.


	The choir chants the funeral antiphon ‘May angels lead you to paradise’ and psalms from the Office of the Dead.


	The rites of the dying begin, followed by prayers.


	The celebrant (the bishop or priest) sprinkles the recluse’s cell/sepulchre with holy water and incense, blessing it in preparation for the arrival.


	The recluse enters the cell, singing the antiphon ‘Here will I stay forever; this is the home I have chosen’.


	The bishop sprinkles dust over the recluse, chanting, ‘From the earth you formed me’, the Office of Extreme Unction.


	The choir continues singing Psalm 139, ‘Yahweh, you examine me and know me’.


	Before withdrawing from the cell, the bishop instructs the recluse to rise and obey the Lord.


	The entrance to the cell is blocked up, or the doors locked as a last symbolic act of finality.


	The congregation completes the ceremony with further prayers for the dead.





Guibert, ever keen to supply his reader with colour, gives an account which tallies with the ritual of enclosure described above. Again, he may have derived his evidence from a cocktail of Hildegard’s own memories, accepted tradition and poetic licence. He paints a dark picture:




The fixed date of their induction came and many persons of both high and low degree came to be in attendance. According to the ritual of those laid to rest in the most solemn funeral liturgy, with burning tapers – which warned her to go out with lamps alight to meet the bridegroom at his midnight coming [Matt. 25:6] – [Jutta] was interred by the Abbot and brothers of the place as one literally dead to the world together with her spiritual daughter Hildegard then in her eighth year of age and another handmaid of Christ of the same name but of lower birth, her niece who was to minister to them. Crying out with all the longing of her heart she said: ‘This is my resting place forever, here shall I dwell for I have chosen it’ [Ps. 131:14] and again, ‘I shall go up into the place of the wonderful tabernacle’ [Ps. 41:5] and this too: ‘Let us enter the house of the Lord with rejoicing’ [Ps. 121:1].


She did not, however, enter her burial-place lifeless and barren, but as the scripture says, in abundance [Job 5:26]. So, like a crop of wheat harvested in due season, an immense yield of produce eventually springs from the root of her planting, which, cultivated by the Heavenly Father, has clearly revealed itself up to this very hour. Surely there has also been fulfilled in her what the Lord says about himself in the Gospel: Unless a grain of wheat falls into the ground and dies, it remains alone; but if it dies, it yields a great harvest [John 12:24–5]. For Jutta, having died to the world and withdrawn from it, was more fruitful in her one spiritual heir and daughter Hildegard, as can be seen today, than if she had been given in marriage and had brought forth a greater number of offspring through generation of the flesh.


And so with psalms and spiritual canticles the three of them were enclosed in the name of the most high Trinity. After the assembly had withdrawn, they were left in the hand of the Lord. Except for a rather small window through which visitors could speak at certain hours and necessary provision be passed across, all access was blocked off not with wood but with stones solidly cemented in.16





In this manner, in style and solemnity, though she never referred to it herself, we may imagine the young Hildegard of Bingen bade farewell to her home, her parents, her brothers and sisters, her childhood friends, and entered a life of seclusion in the hillside cloister of St Disibod, hidden above the junction of two fish-filled rivers in a lush land. In this place, she was to spend nearly forty years of her life.




Notes


1. Silvas, op. cit., p. 40.


2. Vita Jutta, in Silvas, op. cit., p. 67.


3. Some evidence suggests it may have been a few days before Jutta’s death.


4. Silvas, op. cit., p. 81.


5. Guibert’s letter to Bovo, in Silvas, op. cit., pp. 104–5.


6. Guibert’s letter to Bovo, in Silvas, op. cit., p. 105.


7. Guibert gives the date of enclosure as 1 November 1112, but insists that Hildegard was only eight, not fourteen. Since he may have been given this account by the elderly Hildegard herself, this compounds the uncertainty over dates. However dim the memory, Hildegard is unlikely to have muddled the ages of eight and fourteen when recalling such a decisive event in her own life. The evidence is inconclusive.





8. A series of eight stations depicting the life of Hildegard which form a wood-and-plaster-relief altarpiece at the St Rochus Chapel near Bingen.


9. St Jerome, Letter 22, in C. C. Mierow (tr.), Ancient Christian Writers 33: The Letters of St Jerome (Westminster, 1963).


10. Quoted in Sharon K. Elkins, Holy Women of Twelfth Century England (University of North Carolina Press, Chapel Hills, North Carolina, 1988), which gives a detailed account of the eremitic life.


11. Elkins, op. cit.


12. Eadmer, Historia Novorum Anglia (History of Recent Events in England), tr. by G. Bosanquet, foreword by R. W. Southern (Cresset Press, London, 1964), p. 121.


13. Anselm, Opera omnia (T. Nelson, London, 1946–61).


14. It retains some celebrity today as a Middle English set text for English students at Oxford University. A useful English translation with introductory essay has been published by Penguin, tr. and ed. by Hugh White (1993).


15. The year 1106, when Hildegard took the veil, is sometimes given as the year she and Jutta entered anchorage, which would make Hildegard fourteen.


16. Guibert’s letter to Bovo, in Silvas, op. cit., p. 109.
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